Table 6. Accepted disabling claims by part of body and nature of injury or illness, Oregon 2017

Part of body affected

Total
1* HEAD AND FACE
10 Head, uns
11 Cranial region, including skull
111 Brain
112 Scalp
113 Skull
118 Multiple cranial region locations
12 Ear(s)
13 Face
130 Face, uns
131 Forehead
132 Eye(s)
133 Nose
134 Cheek(s)
135 Jaw, chin
136 Mouth
138 Multiple face locations
139 Face, nec
18 Multiple head locations
2* NECK
3* TRUNK AND BACK
30 Trunk, uns
31 Chest, including ribs and internal organs
310 Chest, ribs - except internal location
311 Internal chest location (heart, lung, etc)
32 Back, including spine, spinal cord
320 Back, including spine, uns
321 Thoracic region

322 Lumbar region

Total
21,008
1,059
121
330
230
71

27
189
336

33

33
170

30

18
33

83
342
5,201
91
323
293
30
3,787
31
414
2,796

Sprain,
strain,
tear

11,278
3

303
4,017
86

81

80

3,421
19
380
2,591

Frac-
ture

2,273
69

189

66
66

56

14
30

Bruise
1,678
209
106
35

31

321

125
124

108

16
58

Nature of injury or disease

Cuts
955
65
10
26

26

27

W N N o

Disloca-
tion

161

Burns
293
28

Carpal
tunnel
synd

107

Ampu-
tation

100

All
other

4,163
685

266
227
14

14

58
21
613

48
20
28
153

93
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Table 6. Accepted disabling claims by part of body and nature of injury or illness, Oregon 2017

Part of body affected

323 Sacral region
324 Coccygeal region
328 Multiple back regions
33 Abdomen, internal abdominal organs
34 Pelvic region
340 Pelvic region, uns
341 Hip(s)
342 Pelvis
343 Buttock(s)
344 Groin
345 External reproductive structures
346 Internal reproductive structures
348 Multiple pelvic region locations
349 Pelvic region, nec
38 Multiple trunk locations
4* UPPER EXTREMITIES
40 Upper extremities, uns
41 Shoulder(s), including clavicle(s), scapula(e)
42 Arm, elbow
420 Arm(s), uns
421 Upper arm(s)
422 Elbow(s)
423 Forearm(s)
428 Multiple arm locations
429 Arm(s), nec
43 Wrist(s)
44 Hand(s)
440 Hand(s), uns
441 Hand(s), except finger(s)
442 Finger(s), fingernail(s)

Total
28
23
495
426
303

148

16
69

15

38
271
6,705

1,871
956
30
215
451
210
49

964
2,135
380
94
1,641

Sprain,
strain,
tear

18
2
411
58
203

87

33
168
2,643

1,399
361

148
122
61
21

417
196
32
10
153

Frac-
ture

N OO BN

34

23

31
1,046

61
117

21
67
22

184
496
30
25
435

Bruise

16

16
38

24

31
413

72
109

10
64
28

35
180
104

68

Nature of injury or disease

Cuts

27
685
93
26
559

Disloca-
tion

61

42

Burns

74
38

28

Carpal
tunnel
synd

Ampu-
tation

All
other

50
346
24

14

NOA

—_

40
1,409

295
284

24
188
41
23

186
397
82
21
292
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Table 6. Accepted disabling claims by part of body and nature of injury or illness, Oregon 2017

Part of body affected

448 Hand(s) and finger(s)
449 Hand(s), nec
48 Multiple upper extremities
49 Upper extremities, nec
5* LOWER EXTREMITIES
50 Lower extremities, uns
51 Leg(s)
510 Leg(s), uns
511 Thigh(s)
512 Knee(s)
513 Lower leg(s)
518 Multiple leg locations
52 Ankle(s)
53 Foot, feet
530 Foot (feet), uns
531 Soles
532 Toes(s), toenail(s)
538 Multiple foot (feet) locations
539 Foot (feet), nec
58 Multiple lower extremities
59 Lower extremities, nec
6* BODY SYSTEMS
8* MULTIPLE BODY PARTS
80 Multiple body parts, uns
81 Head and neck
82 Head, neck, and trunk
83 Head and trunk
84 Neck and back
85 Shoulder(s) and back
86 Hip(s) and leg(s)

Total
19

776

4,682

2,537
26
157
1,921
339
94
993
858
508
54
204
35

57
291

99
2,906

170
64
82

355

127
25

Sprain,
strain,
tear

269

2,263

1,195

97
939
103

53
755
139
116

157
59
21

337

105
14

Frac-
ture

188

748

201

11
75
109

139
359
134
24
129
26
46
49

Bruise

17

582

313
13
19

222
51

34

212

162

40

Nature of injury or disease

Cuts

Disloca-
tion

Burns

26

65

16

N N N W W

31
26

Carpal
tunnel
synd

Ampu-
tation

All
other

247

880

695

15
616
38
22
55
96
62
11
20

31

99
444

29
14
18

(Continued)




Table 6. Accepted disabling claims by part of body and nature of injury or illness, Oregon 2017

Part of body affected

87 Upper and lower limb(s)
89 Other multiple body parts
891 Whole body
899 Multiple body parts, nec
9999 NONCLASSIFIABLE OR UNKNOWN

Total
305
1,773
5
1,768
14

Sprain,
strain,
tear

178
1,177
1,177

1

Frac-
ture

43
140

140

Bruise
27
101

101

Nature of injury or disease

Cuts

Disloca-
tion

Burns

37

32

Carpal
tunnel
synd

Ampu-
tation

All
other

49
317

317
12

Accepted disabling claims are occupational injury or disease claims accepted by insurers that entitle workers to compensation for disability or death.

Counts are based on the date the Department of Consumer and Business Services received notification the claim was accepted, which may be different than the date of injury or illness.

Claims are listed according to the Occupational Injury and lliness Classification System (OIICS Version 2.01).

- nec = Not elsewhere classified

- uns = Unspecified

- Other = Other OIICS category not listed

- Dashes indicate no claims were received

Source data are continually updated to be as accurate as possible. Report results may vary over time.

Central Services Division, Oregon Department of Consumer and Business Services, October 2018

(CCRA017/2055t)

*Note: Starting Jan. 1, 2013, the department began using a revised version of the Occupational Injury and lliness Classification System (OIICS v. 2.01) to code claims. This resulted in a series break between
reference year 2013 and data for prior years, which are coded with the older OIICS version (v. 1.0). The coding structures for the two editions are not comparable, so injury and illness classification data (nature,
part, event, and source) prior to 2013 should not be compared to subsequent data. More information on the OIICS can be found at www.bls.gov/iif/oshoiics.htm.




