		Nature of injury or disease									
Part of body affected	Total	Sprain, strain, tear	Frac- ture	Bruise	Cuts	Disloca- tion	Burns	Carpal tunnel synd	Ampu- tation	All other	
Total	21,008	11,278	2,273	1,678	955	161	293	107	100	4,163	
1* HEAD AND FACE	1,059	3	69	209	65	-	28	-	-	685	
10 Head, uns	121	-	-	106	10	-	-	-	-	5	
11 Cranial region, including skull	330	-	3	35	26	-	-	-	-	266	
111 Brain	230	-	-	3	-	-	-	-	-	227	
112 Scalp	71	-	-	31	26	-	-	-	-	14	
113 Skull	2	-	1	1	-	-	-	-	-	-	
118 Multiple cranial region locations	27	-	2	-	-	-	-	-	-	25	
12 Ear(s)	189	-	-	-	-	-	1	-	-	188	
13 Face	336	2	50	62	27	-	27	-	-	168	
130 Face, uns	33	-	1	19	6	-	3	-	-	4	
131 Forehead	33	-	-	18	7	-	-	-	-	8	
132 Eye(s)	170	2	1	8	7	-	21	-	-	131	
133 Nose	30	-	20	4	3	-	-	-	-	3	
134 Cheek(s)	8	-	1	5	-	-	1	-	-	1	
135 Jaw, chin	9	-	4	3	1	-	-	-	-	1	
136 Mouth	18	-	7	1	3	-	2	-	-	5	
138 Multiple face locations	33	-	15	4	-	-	-	-	-	14	
139 Face, nec	2	-	1	-	-	-	-	-	-	1	
18 Multiple head locations	83	1	16	6	2	-	-	-	-	58	
2* NECK	342	303	9	2	-	7	-	-	-	21	
3* TRUNK AND BACK	5,201	4,017	189	321	5	49	7	-	-	613	
30 Trunk, uns	91	86	-	3	-	-	-	-	-	2	
31 Chest, including ribs and internal organs	323	81	66	125	1	1	1	-	-	48	
310 Chest, ribs - except internal location	293	80	66	124	1	1	1	-	-	20	
311 Internal chest location (heart, lung, etc)	30	1	-	1	-	-	-	-	-	28	
32 Back, including spine, spinal cord	3,787	3,421	56	108	-	48	1	-	-	153	
320 Back, including spine, uns	31	19	-	7	-	-	-	-	-	5	
321 Thoracic region	414	380	14	16	-	-	1	-	-	3	
322 Lumbar region	2,796	2,591	30	58	-	24	-	-	-	93	

(Continued)

		Nature of injury or disease									
Part of body affected	Total	Sprain, strain, tear	Frac- ture	Bruise	Cuts	Disloca- tion	Burns	Carpal tunnel synd	Ampu- tation	All other	
323 Sacral region	28	18	2	6	-	1	-	-	-	1	
324 Coccygeal region	23	2	4	16	-	-	-	-	-	1	
328 Multiple back regions	495	411	6	5	-	23	-	-	-	50	
33 Abdomen, internal abdominal organs	426	58	2	16	2	-	2	-	-	346	
34 Pelvic region	303	203	34	38	2	-	2	-	-	24	
340 Pelvic region, uns	1	-	1	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
341 Hip(s)	148	87	23	24	-	-	-	-	-	14	
342 Pelvis	7	-	6	1	-	-	-	-	-	-	
343 Buttock(s)	16	6	-	6	-	-	2	-	-	2	
344 Groin	69	66	-	2	1	-	-	-	-	-	
345 External reproductive structures	2	-	-	-	1	-	-	-	-	1	
346 Internal reproductive structures	7	2	-	1	-	-	-	-	-	4	
348 Multiple pelvic region locations	15	9	1	3	-	-	-	-	-	2	
349 Pelvic region, nec	38	33	3	1	-	-	-	-	-	1	
38 Multiple trunk locations	271	168	31	31	-	-	1	-	-	40	
4* UPPER EXTREMITIES	6,705	2,643	1,046	413	785	61	145	107	96	1,409	
40 Upper extremities, uns	2	-	-	-	1	-	1	-	-	-	
41 Shoulder(s), including clavicle(s), scapula(e)	1,871	1,399	61	72	1	42	1	-	-	295	
42 Arm, elbow	956	361	117	109	45	3	35	-	2	284	
420 Arm(s), uns	30	9	3	5	3	-	2	-	-	8	
421 Upper arm(s)	215	148	21	10	6	-	6	-	-	24	
422 Elbow(s)	451	122	67	64	6	3	1	-	-	188	
423 Forearm(s)	210	61	22	28	30	-	26	-	2	41	
428 Multiple arm locations	49	21	4	1	-	-	-	-	-	23	
429 Arm(s), nec	1	-	-	1	-	-	-	-	-	-	
43 Wrist(s)	964	417	184	35	27	-	8	107	-	186	
44 Hand(s)	2,135	196	496	180	685	16	74	-	91	397	
440 Hand(s), uns	380	32	30	104	93	-	38	-	1	82	
441 Hand(s), except finger(s)	94	10	25	8	26	-	4	-	-	21	
442 Finger(s), fingernail(s)	1,641	153	435	68	559	16	28	-	90	292	

(Continued)

		Nature of injury or disease									
Part of body affected	Total	Sprain, strain, tear	Frac- ture	Bruise	Cuts	Disloca- tion	Burns	Carpal tunnel synd	Ampu- tation	All other	
448 Hand(s) and finger(s)	19	1	6	-	6	-	4	-	-	2	
449 Hand(s), nec	1	-	-	-	1	-	-	-	-	-	
48 Multiple upper extremities	776	269	188	17	26	-	26	-	3	247	
49 Upper extremities, nec	1	1	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
5* LOWER EXTREMITIES	4,682	2,263	748	582	99	41	65	-	4	880	
50 Lower extremities, uns	2	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	2	
51 Leg(s)	2,537	1,195	201	313	79	37	16	-	1	695	
510 Leg(s), uns	26	3	-	13	5	-	1	-	-	4	
511 Thigh(s)	157	97	11	19	12	-	3	-	-	15	
512 Knee(s)	1,921	939	75	222	29	37	3	-	-	616	
513 Lower leg(s)	339	103	109	51	30	-	7	-	1	38	
518 Multiple leg locations	94	53	6	8	3	-	2	-	-	22	
52 Ankle(s)	993	755	139	34	2	1	7	-	-	55	
53 Foot, feet	858	139	359	212	15	3	31	-	3	96	
530 Foot (feet), uns	508	116	134	162	7	1	26	-	-	62	
531 Soles	54	7	24	7	5	-	-	-	-	11	
532 Toes(s), toenail(s)	204	7	129	40	2	1	2	-	3	20	
538 Multiple foot (feet) locations	35	6	26	-	-	-	1	-	-	2	
539 Foot (feet), nec	57	3	46	3	1	1	2	-	-	1	
58 Multiple lower extremities	291	174	49	23	3	-	11	-	-	31	
59 Lower extremities, nec	1	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	1	
6* BODY SYSTEMS	99	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	99	
8* MULTIPLE BODY PARTS	2,906	2,048	211	151	1	3	48	-	-	444	
80 Multiple body parts, uns	5	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	5	
81 Head and neck	170	157	2	1	-	-	2	-	-	8	
82 Head, neck, and trunk	64	59	2	-	-	-	1	-	-	2	
83 Head and trunk	82	21	22	9	-	-	1	-	-	29	
84 Neck and back	355	337	1	1	-	2	-	-	-	14	
85 Shoulder(s) and back	127	105	-	4	-	-	-	-	-	18	
86 Hip(s) and leg(s)	25	14	1	8	-	-	-	-	-	2	

(Continued)

		Nature of injury or disease									
Part of body affected	Total	Sprain, strain, tear	Frac- ture	Bruise	Cuts	Disloca- tion	Burns	Carpal tunnel synd	Ampu- tation	All other	
87 Upper and lower limb(s)	305	178	43	27	-	1	7	-	-	49	
89 Other multiple body parts	1,773	1,177	140	101	1	-	37	-	-	317	
891 Whole body	5	-	-	-	-	-	5	-	-	-	
899 Multiple body parts, nec	1,768	1,177	140	101	1	-	32	-	-	317	
9999 NONCLASSIFIABLE OR UNKNOWN	14	1	1	-	-	-	-	-	-	12	

Accepted disabling claims are occupational injury or disease claims accepted by insurers that entitle workers to compensation for disability or death.

Counts are based on the date the Department of Consumer and Business Services received notification the claim was accepted, which may be different than the date of injury or illness.

Claims are listed according to the Occupational Injury and Illness Classification System (OIICS Version 2.01).

- nec = Not elsewhere classified
- uns = Unspecified
- Other = Other OIICS category not listed
- Dashes indicate no claims were received

Source data are continually updated to be as accurate as possible. Report results may vary over time.

Central Services Division, Oregon Department of Consumer and Business Services, October 2018

(CCRA017/2055t)

*Note: Starting Jan. 1, 2013, the department began using a revised version of the Occupational Injury and Illness Classification System (OIICS v. 2.01) to code claims. This resulted in a series break between reference year 2013 and data for prior years, which are coded with the older OIICS version (v. 1.0). The coding structures for the two editions are not comparable, so injury and illness classification data (nature, part, event, and source) prior to 2013 should not be compared to subsequent data. More information on the OIICS can be found at www.bls.gov/iif/oshoiics.htm.